
CLIENT TITLE SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

SCENARIO SCENARIO

VERSION (DATE) DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

CLIENT NAME client A

CLIENT 2 NAME client B

CLIENT BIRTH DATE 1/1/1950

CLIENT 2 BIRTH 1/1/1950

CLIENT  AGE 63.0

CLIENT 2 AGE 63.0

INFLATION 3.0% 3.0%

TAX FILING STATUS (S=single; M=married) M

TAX FILING STATE California

TAX RATE CHANGE (% POINTS UP/DOWN) 0.0%

CURRENT YEAR 2013

NUMBER OF PERSONAL EXEMPTIONS - CURRENT 1

LATER YEAR 2073

NUMBER OF PERSONAL EXEMPTIONS - LATER 1

RMD BEGINNING YEAR 2020

DRAW TRADITIONAL OR ROTH IRA FIRST? ("T" or "R") T

Social Security Options - Monthly Benefit age 62 age 63 age 64 age 65 age 66 age 67 age 68 age 69 age 70

client A $1,000 $2,000 $3,000

client B $850 $1,600 $2,500

ESTATE  ASSUMPTIONS
TAXABLE LIFE INSURANCE yes

QUALIFIED/IRA TAX RATE 30%

USE 2ND APPLICABLE EXCLUSION AMOUNT yes

LIVING TRUST ESTATE COST(0.5%) yes

PROBATE ESTATE COST (2.0%) no

ESTATE DOCUMENTATION yes

cfm-ver-062013

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

GENERAL ASSUMPTIONS
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SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

INVESTMENT CHARACTERISTICS

CUSTODIAN & ASSET CLIENT AMOUNT Cash Income Growth Aggressive Cash Income Growth Aggressive Cash Income Growth Aggressive

A $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

B $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

C $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

D $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

E $100,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000

TOTAL $500,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000

ASSET RETURN ASSUMPTIONS

Cash Income Growth Aggressive

0.0% 2.0% 6.0% 8.0%

3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

3.0% 5.0% 9.0% 11.0%

25% 25% 25% 25%

PORTFOLIO EXPECTED RETURN THIS SCENARIO USES ALTERNATE PERIODS

CURRENT ALTERNATE CURRENT THRU THRU LATER

TAXABLE PORTFOLIO 7.0% 8.0% 7.0% YEAR 10 25 26
ROTH IRA 7.0% 8.0% 7.0% RATE 8.0% 7.0% 6.0%

TRADITIONAL IRA 7.0% 8.0% 7.0% RISK 12.0% 9.0% 7.0%

TRADITIONAL IRA / QUAL PLAN

INVESTMENT ASSETS & ASSUMPTIONS

INFLATION PLUS

INFLATION AT

TOTAL RETURN

TOTALS %

TAXABLE PORTFOLIO ROTH IRA

CURRENT ASSET ALLOCATION

C
SCENARIO: CURRENT (C), 

ALTERNATE (A) OR MONTE 

CARLO (MC).

25% 25% 25% 25%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

Cash Income Growth Aggressive
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SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

Other Assets

SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

PERSONAL 1 PERSONAL 2 PERSONAL 3 PERSONAL 4 OTHER 1 OTHER 2 OTHER 3 OTHER 4 LIFE INSURANCE 1 LIFE INSURANCE 2 LIFE INSURANCE 3 LIFE INSURANCE 4

Asset Name home  business  LIFE INSURANCE

Ownership Titling

Basis

Fair Market Value $800,000 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $0 $0 $0

First Year 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

Last Year 2073 2073 2073 2073 2023 2073 2073 2073 2023 2073 2073 2073

Appreciation Rate Relative to Inflation 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0% -3.0%

Appreciation Rate 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Life Insurance - Notes

Disability Insurance - Notes

Long Term Care Insurance - Notes

Other Insurance - Notes

Grossman Financial Management; 8/14/2013; Page 3



SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

DEBT & DEBT SERVICE
SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

NAME home mortgage . . . . . . .

CURRENT PRINCIPAL $250,000 . $0 . $0 . $0 . $0 . $0 . $0 . $0

LOAN ORIGINATION DATE 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

AMORTIZATION YEARS REMAINING 30 30 1 1 1 1 1 1

INTEREST RATE 4.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INTEREST DEDUCTIBLE yes no no no no no no no

PAYMENT $14,458 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2070 2070 2070 2070 2070 2070 2070 2070EARLY PAY-OFF YEAR
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SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

INCOME SOURCES
FIRST LAST

AMOUNT YEAR YEAR INFLATION PLUS INFLATOR

SELF EMPLOYED INCOME $100,000 2013 2023 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 4 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 5 $50,000 2013 2023 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 6 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 7 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WAGES - 8 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
PENSION - 1 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
PENSION - 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
PENSION - 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
SOCIAL SECURITY - 1 (start age & $) 66 $24,000 2016 2076 -1.0% 2.0%
SOCIAL SECURITY - 2 (start age & $) 70 $30,000 2020 2080 -1.0% 2.0%
SOCIAL SECURITY - FILE & SUSPEND 2013 2073 -1.0% 2.0%
SELL BUSINESS $346,058 2024 2024 -3.0% 0.0%
OTHER - 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 4 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 5 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
REAL ESTATE DEPRECIATION 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 1 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 4 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 5 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
REAL ESTATE DEPR ADD BACK 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
PRE-TAX SAVINGS ($10,000) 2013 2023 0.0% 3.0%
PRE-TAX SAVINGS ($10,000) 2013 2023 0.0% 3.0%
PRE-TAX SAVINGS 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%

EXPENSES:  RECURRING

FICA: CLIENT #1 15.30%
FICA: CLIENT #2 7.65%
ACCOUNTING $500 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
AUTO, FUEL $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
AUTO, INSURANCE $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
AUTO, LICENSE $250 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
AUTO, MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS $500 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
AUTO, PAYMENTS 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
BOAT or RV or Horse or Etc 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
CHARITABLE GIVING $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
CLOTHING $3,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
DEBT REPAYMENT 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
DEPENDENT CARE 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
DINING OUT $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
DISABILITY INSURANCE $1,500 2013 2023 0.0% 3.0%
EDUCATION 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
ENTERTAINMENT, CABLE, INTERNET $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
FOOD $4,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
GIFTS $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
HOME, IMPROVEMENTS $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
HOME, UPKEEP $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
HOME, INSURANCE $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
LIFE INSURANCE 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
LONG TERM CARE INS. $3,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
LONG TERM CARE INS., if deductible 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE $4,000 2013 2073 2.0% 5.0%
MEDICARE &/OR MEDIGAP mm $3,822 2015 2075 2.0% 5.0%
MEDICARE &/OR MEDIGAP mm $3,822 2015 2075 2.0% 5.0%
MEDICAL, TAX DEDUCTIBLE, OTHER 2013 2073 2.0% 5.0%
OTHER - 1 $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
retirement travel extras $10,000 2024 2034 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 4 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 5 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 6 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 7 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 8 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 9 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER - 10 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
PERSONAL CARE, GYM, ETC $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

CASHFLOW ASSUMPTIONS
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EXPENSES:  RECURRING (CONTINUED)

PETS ETC 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
REAL ESTATE TAXES $8,000 2013 2073 -1.0% 2.0%
REDUCTIONS TO AGI, OTHER 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
ROTH IRA CONTRIBUTIONS 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
TELEPHONE $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
TRAVEL $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
UTILITIES $2,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
VACATION $1,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
WHATEVER $10,000 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%

EXPENSES: NON-RECURRING

ECONOMIZE TRIGGER #1 $0
5 YEAR RETURN LAG TRIGGER #1 % 0%

ECONOMIZE TRIGGER #2 $0
10 YEAR RETURN LAG TRIGGER #2 % 0%

COLLEGE 2013 2073 2.0% 5.0%
COLLEGE 2013 2073 2.0% 5.0%
CAR $30,000 2014 2014 0.0% 3.0%
CAR $30,000 2024 2024 0.0% 3.0%
CAR $30,000 2034 2034 0.0% 3.0%
CAR $30,000 2044 2044 0.0% 3.0%
CAR 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
Economize in "Later Years" 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 1 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 2 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 3 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 4 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 5 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 6 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 7 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 8 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 9 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%
OTHER 10 2013 2073 0.0% 3.0%

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

reduce AGI

CASHFLOW ASSUMPTIONS (page 2)
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SCENARIO
DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

Financial
A $100,000
B $100,000
C $100,000
D $100,000
E $100,000

sub-total $500,000

Other
home $800,000

 

business $250,000
 

sub-total $1,050,000

$1,550,000

home mortgage $250,000
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$250,000

$1,300,000Net Worth

Liabilities

INITIAL BALANCE SHEET

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

Total Liabilities

Total Assets

Assets
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SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

7.0%
Expected Return

INCOME 2013 2014

SELF EMPLOYED INCOME $100,000 $103,000
WAGES - 2 $0 $0
WAGES - 3 $0 $0
WAGES - 4 $0 $0
WAGES - 5 $50,000 $51,500
WAGES - 6 $0 $0
WAGES - 7 $0 $0
WAGES - 8 $0 $0
PENSION - 1 $0 $0
PENSION - 2 $0 $0
PENSION - 3 $0 $0
SOCIAL SECURITY - 1 (start age & $) $0 $0
SOCIAL SECURITY - 2 (start age & $) $0 $0
SOCIAL SECURITY - FILE & SUSPEND $0 $0
SELL BUSINESS $0 $0
OTHER - 2 $0 $0
OTHER - 3 $0 $0
OTHER - 4 $0 $0
OTHER - 5 $0 $0
REAL ESTATE DEPRECIATION $0 $0
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 1 $0 $0
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 2 $0 $0
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 3 $0 $0
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 4 $0 $0
NON-TAXABLE INCOME - 5 $0 $0
REAL ESTATE DEPR ADD BACK $0 $0
PRE-TAX SAVINGS ($10,000) ($10,300)
PRE-TAX SAVINGS ($10,000) ($10,300)
PRE-TAX SAVINGS $0 $0
QP/IRA INCOME $0 $0
PORTFOLIO INCOME $14,000 $15,868
TOTAL INCOME BEFORE TAXES $144,000 $149,768

TAXES ($26,983) ($28,434)

NET INCOME $117,017 $121,334

EXPENSES:  RECURRING

ACCOUNTING $500 $515
AUTO, FUEL $1,000 $1,030
AUTO, INSURANCE $1,000 $1,030
AUTO, LICENSE $250 $258
AUTO, MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS $500 $515
AUTO, PAYMENTS $0 $0
BOAT or RV or Horse or Etc $0 $0
CHARITABLE GIVING $2,000 $2,060
CLOTHING $3,000 $3,090
DEBT REPAYMENT $0 $0
DEPENDENT CARE $0 $0
DINING OUT $2,000 $2,060
DISABILITY INSURANCE $1,500 $1,545
EDUCATION $0 $0
ENTERTAINMENT, CABLE, INTERNET $1,000 $1,030
FICA: CLIENT #1 $15,300 $15,759
FICA: CLIENT #2 $3,825 $3,940
FOOD $4,000 $4,120
GIFTS $1,000 $1,030
HOME, IMPROVEMENTS $2,000 $2,060
HOME, UPKEEP $2,000 $2,060
HOME, INSURANCE $1,000 $1,030
LIFE INSURANCE $0 $0
LONG TERM CARE INS. $3,000 $3,090
LONG TERM CARE INS., if deductible $0 $0
MEDICAL/DENTAL INSURANCE $4,000 $4,200
MEDICARE &/OR MEDIGAP $0 $0
MEDICARE &/OR MEDIGAP $0 $0
MEDICAL, TAX DEDUCTIBLE, OTHER $0 $0
OTHER - 1 $2,000 $2,060
retirement travel extras $0 $0
OTHER - 2 $0 $0
OTHER - 3 $0 $0
OTHER - 4 $0 $0
OTHER - 5 $0 $0
OTHER - 6 $0 $0
OTHER - 7 $0 $0
OTHER - 8 $0 $0
OTHER - 9 $0 $0
OTHER - 10 $0 $0
PERSONAL CARE, GYM, ETC $1,000 $1,030

s

u

b

j

e

c

t

 

t

o

 

f

i

c

a

n

o

t

 

t

a

x

e

d

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

FIRST & SECOND YEARS
CASHFLOW FORECAST
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EXPENSES: RECURRING (CONTINUED)

PETS ETC $0 $0
REAL ESTATE TAXES $8,000 $8,160
REDUCTIONS TO AGI, OTHER $0 $0
ROTH IRA CONTRIBUTIONS $0 $0
TELEPHONE $1,000 $1,030
TRAVEL $2,000 $2,060
UTILITIES $2,000 $2,060
VACATION $1,000 $1,030
WHATEVER $10,000 $10,300

TOTAL RECURRING EXPENSES $75,875 $78,151

EXPENSES: NON-RECURRING

COLLEGE $0 $0
COLLEGE $0 $0
CAR $0 $30,900
CAR $0 $0
CAR $0 $0
CAR $0 $0
CAR $0 $0
Economize in "Later Years" $0 $0
OTHER 1 $0 $0
OTHER 2 $0 $0
OTHER 3 $0 $0
OTHER 4 $0 $0
OTHER 5 $0 $0
OTHER 6 $0 $0
OTHER 7 $0 $0
OTHER 8 $0 $0
OTHER 9 $0 $0
OTHER 10 $0 $0

TOTAL NON-RECURRING $0 $30,900

DEBT SERVICE $14,458 $14,458

TOTAL EXPENSES $90,333 $123,509

CASHFLOW $26,684 ($2,175)

CASHFLOW FORECAST (page 2)

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

FIRST & SECOND YEARS
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SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL
SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

7.0% EXPECTED RETURN

INCOME & EXPENSES

$0 

$50,000 

$100,000 

$150,000 

$200,000 

$250,000 

$300,000 

$350,000 

$400,000 

$450,000 

2013 2023 2033 2043

TOTAL INCOME (net) EARNED INCOME EXPENSES
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SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL
SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

7.0% EXPECTED RETURN

TOTAL ESTATE

$7,000,000 

$8,000,000 

$4 000 000

$5,000,000 

$6,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$3,000,000 

$4,000,000 

$0 

$1,000,000 

2013 2023 2033 20432013 2023 2033 2043

IN FUTURE $$ IN TODAY'S $$ LIQUID ASSETS
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SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

MONTE CARLO SIMULATION - Probability Ranges of Liquid  Assets

THRU YEAR 10      8% 12%

FROM YEAR 25      7% 9%

Expected Risk:Expected Return:

Expected Return: Expected Risk:

$4 000 000 

$3,000,000 

$3,500,000 

$4,000,000 

$

$2,000,000 

$2,500,000 

$500,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,500,000 

2013 2023 2033 2043 2053

Worst $382,907 $786,121 $276,172 $0 $0 

10% $500,256 $1,337,095 $1,279,511 $775,819 $0 

$0 

30% $543,899 $1,595,248 $1,908,047 $1,756,421 $1,114,875 

50% $572,771 $1,794,391 $2,336,980 $2,557,214 $2,396,064 

70% $604,639 $1,996,575 $2,864,336 $3,491,986 $4,073,161 

90% $644,465 $2,418,906 $3,821,014 $5,217,126 $6,973,574 
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SAMPLE of GFM FORECASTING MODEL

ESTATE TAX ESTIMATE

SCENARIO

DRAFT, UPDATE, FINAL (DATE)

7.0% 2013 2023 2033 2043

EXPECTED RETURN

ESTATE SIZE $1,405,042 $3,010,907 $3,913,995 $5,330,063

TAXABLE INSURANCE $500,000 $500,000 $0 $0

GROSS TOTAL ESTATE $1,905,042 $3,510,907 $3,913,995 $5,330,063

QUALIFIED/IRA ASSETS $235,400 $706,485 $854,296 $754,821

(1) QUALIFIED/IRA TAX $70,620 $211,946 $256,289 $226,446

ADJUSTED TOTAL ESTATE $1,834,422 $3,298,962 $3,657,706 $5,103,617

USE SECOND UNIFIED CREDIT $5,250,000 $5,250,000 $5,250,000 $5,250,000

(2) ADMINISTRATION COSTS

LIVING TRUST (0.5%) $9,525 $17,555 $19,570 $26,650

PROBATE (2.0%) $0 $0 $0 $0

TAXABLE TOTAL ESTATE ($3,425,104) ($1,968,593) ($1,611,864) ($173,034)

(3) FEDERAL ESTATE TAX $0 $0 $0 $0( ) $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL COSTS $80,145 $229,500 $275,859 $253,097
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EXPECTED RETURN 8.0% 7.0%

 THRU YEAR 10 THEREAFTER 30%

RECURRING 

EXPENSES

NON-RECURRING 

EXPENSES
DEBT SERVICE TOTAL

EARNED & 

OTHER INCOME

QP/IRA INCOME 

(RMD)

PORTFOLIO 

INCOME
TAXES NET

TAXABLE 

PORTFOLIO ASSETS
QP / IRA  ASSETS ROTH IRA ASSETS OTHER ASSETS PERSONAL ASSETS DEBT

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T

  $200,000 $200,000 $100,000 $250,000 $800,000 ($250,000) $1,300,000 $1,240,000

2013 64 75,875 0 14,458 90,333 130,000 0 14,000 26,983 117,017 26,684 226,684 235,400 107,000 257,500 824,000 (245,542) 1,405,042 1,334,422

2014 65 78,151 30,900 14,458 123,509 133,900 0 15,868 28,434 121,334 (2,175) 224,509 273,920 114,490 265,225 848,720 (240,907) 1,485,957 1,403,781

2015 66 88,926 0 14,458 103,383 137,917 0 15,716 28,859 124,774 21,390 245,899 315,798 122,504 273,182 874,182 (236,085) 1,595,479 1,500,740

2016 67 91,767 0 14,458 106,225 167,524 0 17,213 37,156 147,581 41,356 287,256 361,288 131,080 281,377 900,407 (231,071) 1,730,336 1,621,950

2017 68 94,705 0 14,458 109,162 172,295 0 20,108 39,144 153,259 44,097 331,352 410,664 140,255 289,819 927,419 (225,857) 1,873,652 1,750,453

2018 69 97,742 0 14,458 112,200 177,204 0 23,195 41,241 159,157 46,957 378,310 464,219 150,073 298,513 955,242 (220,433) 2,025,923 1,886,657

2019 70 100,883 0 14,458 115,341 182,255 0 26,482 43,499 165,237 49,896 428,206 522,267 160,578 307,468 983,899 (214,793) 2,187,626 2,030,945

2020 71 104,132 0 14,458 118,589 221,913 19,061 29,974 62,638 208,310 89,720 517,926 566,084 171,819 316,693 1,013,416 (208,927) 2,377,010 2,207,185

2021 72 107,492 0 14,458 121,949 227,950 21,362 36,255 67,004 218,562 96,613 614,539 611,457 183,846 326,193 1,043,819 (202,827) 2,577,027 2,393,590

2022 73 110,967 0 14,458 125,424 234,156 23,885 43,018 71,654 229,404 103,980 718,520 658,296 196,715 335,979 1,075,133 (196,482) 2,788,161 2,590,672

2023 74 114,561 0 14,458 129,019 240,535 26,652 50,296 76,608 240,875 111,856 830,376 706,485 210,485 346,058 1,107,387 (189,884) 3,010,907 2,798,962

2024 75 103,573 41,527 14,458 159,557 413,201 29,684 58,126 146,541 354,470 194,913 1,025,289 726,255 225,219 0 1,140,609 (183,022) 2,934,349 2,716,473

2025 76 106,979 0 14,458 121,436 68,485 31,714 71,770 26,628 145,341 23,905 1,049,194 745,378 240,985 0 1,174,827 (175,885) 3,034,498 2,810,885

2026 77 110,505 0 14,458 124,962 69,855 33,881 73,444 27,663 149,516 24,554 1,073,748 763,674 257,853 0 1,210,072 (168,463) 3,136,884 2,907,782

2027 78 114,156 0 14,458 128,613 71,252 36,022 75,162 28,697 153,740 25,127 1,098,875 781,109 275,903 0 1,246,374 (160,744) 3,241,517 3,007,184

2028 79 117,936 0 14,458 132,393 72,677 38,478 76,921 29,833 158,243 25,850 1,124,725 797,308 295,216 0 1,283,765 (152,717) 3,348,298 3,109,105

2029 80 121,850 0 14,458 136,308 74,130 40,888 78,731 30,964 162,784 26,477 1,151,201 812,232 315,882 0 1,322,278 (144,368) 3,457,225 3,213,556

2030 81 125,904 0 14,458 140,362 75,613 43,435 80,584 32,152 167,480 27,118 1,178,319 825,654 337,993 0 1,361,946 (135,685) 3,568,228 3,320,532

2031 82 130,103 0 14,458 144,561 77,125 46,126 82,482 33,227 172,506 27,945 1,206,265 837,323 361,653 0 1,402,805 (126,655) 3,681,391 3,430,194

2032 83 134,452 0 14,458 148,910 78,668 48,966 84,439 34,315 177,758 28,848 1,235,113 846,970 386,968 0 1,444,889 (117,263) 3,796,676 3,542,586

2033 84 138,958 0 14,458 153,416 80,241 51,961 86,458 35,454 183,206 29,791 1,264,904 854,296 414,056 0 1,488,236 (107,496) 3,913,995 3,657,706

2034 85 143,626 55,809 14,458 213,892 81,846 55,116 88,543 36,647 188,858 (25,034) 1,239,869 858,981 443,040 0 1,532,883 (97,339) 3,977,435 3,719,740

2035 86 129,301 0 14,458 143,759 83,483 58,039 86,791 36,534 191,779 48,020 1,287,889 861,071 474,053 0 1,578,869 (86,775) 4,115,107 3,856,786

2036 87 133,738 0 14,458 148,195 85,153 61,069 90,152 38,045 198,329 50,134 1,338,023 860,277 507,237 0 1,626,235 (75,788) 4,255,984 3,997,901

2037 88 138,339 0 14,458 152,796 86,856 64,200 93,662 39,626 205,091 52,295 1,390,318 856,296 542,743 0 1,675,022 (64,362) 4,400,017 4,143,129

2038 89 143,111 0 14,458 157,569 88,593 67,425 97,322 41,266 212,074 54,505 1,444,823 848,812 580,735 0 1,725,273 (52,479) 4,547,164 4,292,520

2039 90 148,062 0 14,458 162,520 90,365 70,734 101,138 42,961 219,275 56,756 1,501,578 837,495 621,387 0 1,777,031 (40,121) 4,697,370 4,446,121

2040 91 153,198 0 14,458 167,656 92,172 73,464 105,110 44,499 226,248 58,592 1,560,170 822,655 664,884 0 1,830,342 (27,268) 4,850,783 4,603,986

2041 92 158,527 0 14,458 172,985 94,015 76,172 109,212 46,048 233,351 60,367 1,620,537 804,069 711,426 0 1,885,252 (13,901) 5,007,383 4,766,162

2042 93 164,056 0 14,458 178,514 95,896 78,830 113,438 47,596 240,567 62,053 1,682,590 781,524 761,226 0 1,941,810 (0) 5,167,149 4,932,692

2043 94 169,795 0 0 169,795 97,814 81,409 117,781 49,133 247,871 78,076 1,760,666 754,821 814,511 0 2,000,064 (0) 5,330,063 5,103,617

2044 95 175,750 75,002 0 250,753 99,770 82,947 123,247 50,670 255,294 4,542 1,765,208 724,712 871,527 0 2,060,066 (0) 5,421,513 5,204,099

2045 96 181,932 0 0 181,932 101,765 84,269 123,565 50,465 259,134 77,202 1,842,410 691,173 932,534 0 2,121,868 (0) 5,587,985 5,380,633

2046 97 188,348 0 0 188,348 103,800 85,330 128,969 51,776 266,323 77,975 1,920,385 654,225 997,811 0 2,185,524 (0) 5,757,945 5,561,678

2047 98 195,010 0 0 195,010 105,877 86,082 134,427 52,977 273,408 78,398 1,998,783 613,938 1,067,658 0 2,251,090 (0) 5,931,469 5,747,288

2048 99 201,927 0 0 201,927 107,994 86,470 139,915 54,050 280,329 78,402 2,077,185 570,444 1,142,394 0 2,318,623 (0) 6,108,645 5,937,512

2049 100 209,110 0 0 209,110 110,154 85,141 145,403 54,571 286,127 77,017 2,154,202 525,234 1,222,362 0 2,388,181 (0) 6,289,979 6,132,409

2050 101 216,568 0 0 216,568 112,357 83,370 150,794 54,896 291,626 75,057 2,229,259 478,630 1,307,927 0 2,459,827 (0) 6,475,643 6,332,054

2051 102 224,315 0 0 224,315 114,604 81,124 156,048 55,001 296,775 72,459 2,301,719 431,010 1,399,482 0 2,533,622 (0) 6,665,832 6,536,529

